
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

AB 
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 26 OCTOBER 2020 
10.00 AM 
 
Peterborough City Council's Youtube Page  
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Petitions to Cabinet 
 

 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 - Phase One 

 
SEE 

BUDGET 
BOOK 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
5 Budget Control Report August 2020 

 
3 - 24 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
Observers may view the meeting online at Peterborough City Council’s Youtube Page. 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBGtAD5RrYO-xJPW96UFl_Q


This page is intentionally left blank

2



 

CABINET  

  

AGENDA ITEM No. 5  

26 OCTOBER 2020 PUBLIC REPORT  

  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible:  Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance  

Contact Officer(s):  Peter Carpenter, Acting Director of Corporate Resources 

Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel.  452520  

Tel.  384590 

 
  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT AUGUST 2020 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

FROM: Corporate Director: Resources  Deadline date:  N/A 

   It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2020/21 as at August 2020 is a forecast overspend of £11.3m 

against budget.  This includes the current estimated impact of C-19 and the additional C-19 response 

funding. 

2. Included in this report is a forecast £38.9m of additional pressure due to C-19, as reported to the 

Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, within the September return, as outlined in 

section 4. 

3. The reduction in collection rates in respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates, in 

comparison to the levels achieved in 2019/20, as outlined in section 4; 

4. The additional funding that has been made available and allocated to the business community due to 

C-19, as outlined in section 4; 

5. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A;  

6. The Council’s reserves position, as outlined within Appendix A. 

 

  
1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT  

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management Team 

(CMT). 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

2.1. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.7 ‘To be responsible 

for the Council’s overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the overall budget 

remains within the total cash limit’.  

 

2.2. This report provides Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at August 2020 budgetary control 

position. 

 

3



3. TIMESCALE  

 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 
Statutory Plan  

No If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting   

N/A 

Date for relevant Council meeting N/A Date for submission to 
Government Dept. 

N/A 

 
4. AUGUST 2020 BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT (BCR)- REVENUE 
 

4.1. The revenue budget for 2020/21, agreed at Full Council on 4 March 2020, was approved at £163.743m.  

The following table outlines the changes which have been made to the budget to arrive at the revised 

budget of £167.499m: 

 

 £m 

Approved Budget 2020/21 163.743 

Use of reserves per MTFS  1.510 

Capitalisation Direction  1.217 

 Integrated Community Strategy Reserve contribution: P&C-Cohesion and Integration 0.908 

Capacity Reserve Contribution: ICT & Res- Committed transformation costs 0.121 

Revised Budget 2020/21 167.499 

 
 

4.2. The following table outlines a summary of the budgetary control position, within each directorate.  

The Council is currently reporting a projected overspend of £11.3m, a £1.7m change in comparison 

to July.  This position includes the additional financial pressures and funding as a result of C-19 as at 

August.  

 

Directorate Budget 
 £k 

Forecast 
Spend 

 £k 

Variance 
 £k 

Previous 
Month 

Variance 
£k 

Movement 
 £k 

Overall 
Status 

Chief Executives 1,252 1,274 22 15 7 Overspend 

Governance 4,254 4,073 (181) (250) 69 Underspend 

Place & Economy 21,371 24,589 3,217 2,961 256 Overspend 

People & Communities 86,628 105,737 19,109 18,252 857 Overspend 

Public Health (372) (315) 57 68 (11) Overspend 

Resources 19,928 22,032 2,104 1,578 526 Overspend 

Customer & Digital Services 7,619 7,638 19 65 (46) Overspend 

Business Improvement 600 672 72 70 2 Overspend 

Capital Financing  26,219 26,064 (155) (155) 0 Underspend 

Total Expenditure 167,499 191,764 24,264 22,604 1,660 Overspend 

Additional C-19 funding 0 (12,995) (12,995) (12,995) 0 Underspend 

Financing (167,499) (167,499) 0 0 0  

Net 0 11,270 11,269 9,609 1,660 Overspend 

 
 

4



4.3. Most of the pressures impacting the Councils financial position are as the result of the C-19 pandemic 

and include: 

 In Place and Economy there has been additional expenditure, as the Council has taken additional 

steps in ensuring that rough sleepers and homeless families have temporary accommodation and 

a safe place to self- isolate due to C-19 pandemic. 

 Pressure on property income in Resources, due to C-19 having an impact on the council’s ability to 

rent out further space in Sand Martin House. 

 The Resources directorate has been unable to deliver the proposed savings in the Peterborough 

Serco Strategic Partnership contract due to C-19.  The Business Support ‘Notice of Change’ / new 

model hub implementation will not be carried out during the current financial year. 

 The People and Communities directorate has incurred additional expenditure in adult services, for 

care homes and domiciliary care support and an additional 10% uplift to ensure providers have the 

resources needed to put appropriate infection control measures in place.  Additional expenditure 

has been incurred to support children and families, such as increases in children with disabilities 

packages and increased placement costs, as providers have needed to increase costs of placements 

to accommodate additional expenditure on C-19 related requirements.  There are pressures on the 

domestic abuse service too. 

 There are further pressures such as the loss of income for Clare Lodge, arising from when children 

are being moved and accommodated on emergency basis during C-19, resulting in low placement 

demand.  New procedures at Clare lodge require new admissions to self- isolate for 14 days which 

influences decision making by the placing authorities. Delays to the capital project to refurbish 

lounges means that two are currently unavailable for use. 

 

4.4. Further details regarding these and other service pressures are outlined within Appendix A of this 

report.  

 

Financial Impact of C-19  

 

4.5. The following chart summarises the direct impact C-19 has had on the Council’s financial position in 

2020/21 as per the September return to MHCLG:  

5



 
 

4.6. The analysis of the C-19 financial impact identifies a £11.0m gap, which is comparable to the £11.3m 

position reported within the BCR.   However, the two positions vary due to the following factors: 

 The C-19 financial impact is monitored and reported on a weekly basis, making it a live document 

which is updated and reviewed more frequently.  The £11.0m position reported above is as at 30 

September and which is a month in advance of the BCR reporting date.  

 The BCR position is more historic in nature and reports on the Council’s actual financial 

performance at a certain point in time.  For the purpose of this report the position it is as at 31 

August; 

 The BCR includes pressures and underspends which are not C-19 related; 

 The C-19 operating environment is fast paced, reflecting the latest announcements from the 

government on funding and policy changes.  This leads to timing variations when comparing the C-

19 financial monitoring information to the BCR monthly position.  

 There are some estimates within the C-19 tracker which reflect a high risk (worst case) position. 

 

As Identified within the table in section 4.7 the C-19 financial impact at the end of August was 

identified at £11.8m.  Due to a net favourable ‘business as usual’ (non-C-19 related) variance of £0.5m, 

the August BCR outlines a £11.3m forecast overspend. Further details in relation to the financial 

performance of Council services are outlined in Appendix A. 

  

4.7. The Council reviews and reports the financial impact of C-19 internally on a weekly basis.  The Council 

along with all other local authorities submit a monthly C-19 financial impact return to Ministry of 

Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  The Council is forecasting additional 

pressures of £38.9m as a result of additional costs and lost income, this is reduced to £11.0m after 

applying £27.9m of additional funding.  This forecast will have a significant effect on the Council’s 

forecast outturn position, and longer-term implications for the future year’s budgets.  The Council has 

6



now submitted six returns to MHCLG, with the most recent return being submitted on 5 October.  The 

following table summarises the financial impact reported in each month: 

 

Source of Pressure & Income Apr 

Return 

 £m 

May 

Return 

£m 

Jun 

Return 

£m 

Jul 

Return 

£m 

Aug  

Return 

£m 

Sep 

Return 

£m 

Direct C-19 Expenditure 7.0 
[...]
 age LCTS recipients benefiting from this funding to date; 

 Discretionary grant scheme for businesses of which £1.6m of grants have been made to 110 local 

businesses. 

 

4.12. The impact from C-19 continues to put strain on the Councils finances with the Council requiring 

additional funding.  The Council have made informal contact with the MHCLG to discuss potential 

avenues of support.  The Council will require support covering the present £11.3m shortfall for this 

financial year and the projected £35.6m deficit in 2021/22.  Further details of the Council’s financial 

position and strategic approach are outlined within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2021/22-

2023/24, being reported to the same Cabinet meeting (26 October).  

 

5. APPENDICES 

 

5.1. Further information is provided in the following appendices:  

 Appendix A – Budgetary Control Report Dashboard- August 2020. 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Period

Directorate
Budget

 £k

Forecast Spend

 £k

Variance

 £k

Previous Month 

Variance 

£k

Movement

 £k
Overall Status

Chief Executives 1,252 1,274 22 15 7 Overspend

Governance 4,254 4,073 (181) (250) 69 Underspend

Place & Economy 21,371 24,589 3,217 2,961 256 Overspend

People & Communities 86,628 105,737 19,109 18,252 857 Overspend

Public Health (372) (315) 57 68 (11) Overspend

Resources 19,928 22,032 2,104 1,578 526 Overspend

Customer & Digital Services 7,619 7,638 19 65 (46) Overspend

Business Improvement 600 672 72 70 2 Overspend

Capital Financing 26,219 26,064 (155) (155) 0 Underspend

Total Expenditure 167,499 191,764 24,264 22,604 1,660 Overspend

COVID-19 0 (12,995) (12,995) (12,995) 0 Underspend

Financing (167,499) (167,499) 0 0 0 On Budget

Net 0 11,270 11,269 9,609 1,660 Overspend

Key Budget Pressures Key Favourable  Variances

People & Communities 2,528 Resources 396

People & Communities 2,356 Place & Economy 253

Place & Economy 2,200 Place & Economy 199

People & Communities 2,113 Plac
[...]
in light of interest rates available.  Capital programme reviews for 2020/21 will be undertaken to ensure that a realistic 

profile of scheme delivery is being costed to enable forecast for borrowing and timings to be more realistically estimated. 

An estimate of the minimum revenue provision has been included in the forecast as the detailed calculation is anticipated to be completed over the summer months.  This forecasts a small 

overspend position of £0.093m.

A £0.16m favourable forecast outturn is reported from a combination of the factors detailed below.

£-0.2m Forecast Revenue 

Underspend
-1%

Forecast Underspend as a 

proportion of Budget

Capital Financing and Capital Receipts Overview

21



Capital Programme Aug-20

Overview

MTFS Budget 1st April Budget

Revised  Budget 

FY Actual YTD
Directorate  £k  £k  £k  £k
Customer & Digital Services 4,920 5,169 4,637 575
People & Communities 23,215 26,439 24,352 2,244
Place & Economy 39,275 40,386 37,236 2,928
Resources 38,341 40,995 19,526 1,925
TOTAL 105,751 112,989 85,751 7,672
Grants & Third Party Contributions 26,778 32,707 27,858 4,647
Borrowing 78,973 80,282 57,893 3,025
TOTAL 105,751 112,989 85,751 7,672
Invest to Save 40,602 45,602 45,602 650
Invest to Save Borrowing 40,602 45,602 45,602 650
TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 146,353 158,591 131,353 8,322

Virements to be approved
Item £k Description

There are no virements to be approved this month

The actual investment expenditure as at August 2020 is £8.3m.  The latest forecast provided by project managers predicts an overall spend of £131.4m, therefore the Council is expecting to spend a further £123.0m 

before Mar-21.

The agreed investment as per the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFS) was £146.4m.  The movement between the MTFS position and the £158.6m as at April 2020 was a result of slippages mainly due to delays 

completing projects from 2019/20.                                                                                                                                                                                                       

The revised Capital Programme budget as at August 2020 is £131.4m, which includes £45.6m for Invest to Save (I2S) Schemes. 

The following table shows the breakdown of the Council's Asset Investment over the directorates and how this investment is to be financed.

The Asset Investment Plan can be funded via three core elements, external third party income (including grants), capital receipts generated from the sale of Council assets, and borrowing from the external market.  For 

the 2016/17 MTFS onwards the approved strategy is to use Capital Receipts as part of a contribution to the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) therefore they are no longer used primarily for the funding of the Asset 

Investment.

The I2S budget is for schemes that must cover the cost of borrowing and minimum revenue provision (MRP) from either income generation or from generated savings.

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

90,000

100,000

Revised  Budget FY Actual YTD

Revised budget compared to actual expenditure to date 
(£000)

Resources

Place & Economy

People & Communities

22



Reserves Aug-20

2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Summary of Reserves
Balance C/Fwd

£000

Forecast Cont 

from Reserve 

£000

Forecast Cont 

to Reserve 

£000

Movement 

between 

Reserves

£000

 Balance at 

31.03.21 

£000

 Balance at 

31.03.22 

£000

 Balance at 

31.03.23 

£000

General Fund Balance 5,111 (4,531)                889                      -   1,469 1,469 1,469

Usable Reserves

Capacity Building Reserve 12,992 (12,992)  -   - 0 0 0

Grant Equalisation Reserve - -  -   -  -    -    -   

Departmental Reserve 5,077 (3,930)  -   - 1,147 1,147 1,147

Covid-19 Reserve 5,332 (5,332)  -    -    -    -    -   

23,401 (22,254)                      -                          -   1,147 1,147 1,147

Ring-Fenced Reserves

Insurance Reserve 3,073 
[...]
ng COVID-19)

32,575

26,794

1,275

7,056

£0

£5,000

£10,000

£15,000

£20,000

£25,000

£30,000

£35,000

Balance at
01/04/2020

Use of reserves Contribution to
reserve

Movement
between reserves

Balance at
31/03/2021

£
0

0
0

Movement in Reserves 2020/21

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank

24


	Agenda
	5 Budget Control Report August 2020
	5. Appendix A - Budget Control Report August 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE BUDGET CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY 26 OCTOBER 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Seaton 
  
24.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walsh and Councillor Bashir. 
  
25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 
 
Councillor Fitzgerald made an announcement in relation to Free School Meals, 
advising that no family or child would go hungry in Peterborough. 
 

26.  PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 
 
There were no petitions presented to Cabinet. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
27.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2023/24 – PHASE ONE 
 

The Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s formal budget setting process 
as set out within the constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced 
and sustainable budget for 2021/22-2023/24. 
 
The purpose of this report was to:  
 

 Recommend that Cabinet approve the Phase One service proposals;  

 Recommend that Cabinet approve the budget assumptions to update the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), to ensure estimates reflect the most 
up to date information available;  

 Outline the financial impact of C-19 and other financial challenges facing the 
Council, in setting balanced budget for the MTFS 2021/22-2023/24;  

 Outline the strategic approach and actions taken by the Council to deliver a 
balanced budget in 2021/22. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and raised a number of key 
points, including the pressures resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic in excess of £11 
billion nationally, the increase in reporting the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government, and the formal approach by the Council to the Ministry on 1 
October in order to ensure a balanced budget for the 2021/2022 financial year. The 
Cabinet Member emphasized the Council’s desire to be open and transparent with its 
stakeholders, and therefore open consultation on the first stage of the budget.  
 



Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 Members congratulated the Acting Corporate Director of Resources and his 
team for their work in relation to the budget. 

 The Cabinet were reassured that the Council was not alone it approaching the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, following advice 
from the Section 151 officer that this was a pre-emptive and prudent course of 
action. 

 Confirmation had been received in the week just past that the Government 
settlement would cover a period of one year only this year. The MHCLG were 
in negotiation with the Treasury to determine what each department would 
receive, so this was not yet known.  

 It was noted that the reduction in receipt of Council Tax and Business Rates 
due to Covid-19 measure had resulted in significant pressure for the Council. 
The resulting shortfall would be funding over a three year period. 

 While it was noted that newer homes being developed in the area mainly fell 
into high Council Tax bands, any change to the base level in the area would 
be a long term process.  

 Key pressures within the budget were identified in Adult Social Care, 
Safeguarding, and Aragon Limited. 

 Following queries in relation to Aragon, officers confirmed that the operating 
figures for the services were not able to be understood prior to taking on the 
service. It had become apparent that Amey had been subsidising the 
overheads of the service quite significantly. 

 It was considered that the MHCLG were reviewing the finances of local 
authorities in a level of detail that had not been seen previously, with monthly 
reports being submitted. It was hoped that this would help their understanding 
for the future and would be reflected in future plans and assistance from 
central Government. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve: 
 
1. The Phase One service proposals outlined in Appendix C as the basis for public 

consultation.  
2. The updated budget assumptions, to be incorporated within the Medium-Term 

Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2022/23. These are outlined in sections 5.2 and 5.3.  
3. The revised capital programme outlined in section 5.5 and referencing Appendix 

B.  
4. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24- Phase One, as set out 

in the body of the report and the following appendices: 

 Appendix A – 2021/22- 2023/24 MTFS Detailed Budget Position-Phase 
One 

 Appendix B – Capital Programme Schemes 2021/22- 2023/24  

 Appendix C – Budget Consultation Document, including Phase One Budget 
Proposal detail  

 Appendix D – Financial Strategy pre-C-19  

 Appendix E – Financial Risk Register  

 Appendix F – Equality Impact Assessments  

 Appendix G – Carbon Impact Assessments  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note:  
 
5. The strategic financial approach taken by Council outlined in section 5.4 of the 

report.  



6. The forecast reserves position, and the statutory advice of the Chief Finance 
Officer outlined in Section 6, The Robustness Statement. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget. The approach outlined in this 
report worked towards this requirement.  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
No alternative option had been considered as the Cabinet was responsible under the 
constitution for initiating budget proposals and the Council was statutorily obliged to 
set a lawful and balanced budget by 11 March annually. 
 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
28.  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT AUGUST 2020 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Budget Control Report for August 
2020. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at 
the August budgetary control position. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and explained internal 
tracking was taking place on a weekly basis, with updates from all Cambridgeshire 
Council’s being fed into the Joint Management Team. It was highlighted that the 
Capital Programme spend was only £1.83 million at that current time, as projects had 
had to be shut down due to Covid-19 restrictions. The Council’s reserves were at a 
low level, but the £5.7 million grant from central Government would improve the 
situation substantially. Lobbying would continue for additional funding to minimise any 
impact from Covid-19. 
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 It was noted that Cabinet received a Budget Control Report month, the 
resolution of which was referred to Council for questions only.  

 Concern was raised in relation to the Capital Programme and it was advised 
that officers would be reassessing the schemes within the programme for in-
year delivery. The most important point, Members were advised, was that any 
projects that involved match funding would continue to do so if they were 
deferred for a year. 

 It was considered that, currently, the month by month financial position was 
prudent, however the position over the winter months would be depend on 
what was requested the Council by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government. 

 Members were advised that 86% of spending related to Covid-19 pressures 
had been funded via grants from Government. This had reduced the budget 
gap from £11 million to £5.4 million. 

 Members noted that the financial year was only half-way completed, and that 
there was time to make further savings, or for further grant announcements to 
be made.  

 It was suggested that a review of the Capital Programme be included within 
the next month’s Budget Control Report. 

 The Section 151 Officer advised that the Council was entering the 2021/2022 
municipal year in a significant deficit position and it would only become 



apparent how this could be dealt with following the Government settlement 
announcement in November or December.  

 If was noted that providing a forecast for the future was particularly difficult at 
the current time, as the position of the Council and central Government was 
changing on a weekly basis. 

 Members expressed their gratitude to staff across the Council for their hard 
work under difficult circumstances. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
 
1. The Budgetary Control position for 2020/21 as at August 2020 is a forecast 

overspend of £11.3m against budget. This includes the current estimated impact 
of C-19 and the additional C-19 response funding.  

2. Included in this report is a forecast £38.9m of additional pressure due to C-19, as 
reported to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, within 
the September return, as outlined in section 4.  

3. The reduction in collection rates in respect of Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates, in comparison to the levels achieved in 2019/20, as outlined in 
section 4;  

4. The additional funding that has been made available and allocated to the 
business community due to C-19, as outlined in section 4;  

5. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A;  
6. The Council’s reserves position, as outlined within Appendix A. 
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
The report updated Cabinet on the December budgetary control position. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
There had been no alternative options considered. 
 

                                                                                                                           Chairman 
10.00am to 10.59am 

26 October 2020 
 


